Legistar File ID No. RES 24-159 Agenda Item No. 27

## Before the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

## Resolution No.: 24-306

a. Approve and authorize the Director or designee of the Department ) of Social Services to accept the Local Immigrant Integration and ) Inclusion Grant (LIIIG) Award in the amount of \$264,123 for Social ) Services, funded by the California Governor's Office of Business ) and Economic Development (GO-Biz); and ) b. Authorize the Director or designee of the Department of Social ) Services to sign and execute an agreement with the California GO- ) Biz for the LIIIG funding for the performance period of October 1, ) 2024 through September 30, 2025, in the amount of \$264,123; and ) c. Authorize the Director or designee of the Department of Social ) Services to sign all amendments to the Agreement; and ) d. Authorize and direct the Auditor-Controller to amend Fiscal Year ) 2024-25 Adopted Budget, Community Programs, Fund 001, ) Appropriation Unit SOC004, increasing appropriations and ) estimated revenues by \$264,123 (4/5ths Vote)......)

**WHEREAS,** the Budget Act of 2022 (Senate Bill 178, Skinner) and Government Code section 12100.140 et seq. established the Local Government Immigrant Integration Initiatives program within GO-Biz. For round two of the LIIIG, GO-Biz prioritized funding local governments in rural regions with a high density of immigrant populations, and where immigration services are limited due to language barriers and resources; and

**WHEREAS,** the County of Monterey Department of Social Services (DSS) applied for and was awarded \$264,123 in round two of GO-Biz's LIIIG for a one-year grant award of October 1, 2024 through September 30, 2025; and

**WHEREAS**, the LIIIG grant will support DSS' existing plans to integrate outreach and service navigation as part of our regular operations, as well as efforts to target barriers specific to immigrant residents; and

**WHEREAS,** DSS will utilize this grant to addresses the technical and outreach components needed for the organizational capacity to implement immigrant outreach and mobile services, by leveraging existing plans, resources, and partnerships, both of which are critical to successful immigrant integration efforts in our community; and

**WHEREAS,** this award will address specific communication components needed to target barriers specific to immigrant residents by providing indigenous translated materials and media production; and

**WHEREAS**, the County hereby approves and authorizes the Director or designee of the Department of Social Services to accept the LIIIG Award in the amount of \$264,123 for Social Services, funded by California GO-Biz; and;

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors will need to authorize and direct the Auditor-Controller

Legistar File ID No. RES 24-159 Agenda Item No. 27

to amend the Fiscal Year 2024-25 Adopted Budget, Community Programs, Fund 001, Appropriation Unit SOC004, increasing appropriations and estimated revenues by \$264,123.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey hereby:

a. Approve and authorize the Director or designee of the Department of Social Services to accept the Local Immigrant Integration and Inclusion Grant (LIIIG) Award in the amount of \$264,123 for Social Services, funded by the California Governor's Office of Business and Economic Development (GO-Biz); and

b. Authorize the Director or designee of the Department of Social Services to sign and execute an agreement with the California GO-Biz for the LIIIG funding for the performance period of October 1, 2024 through September 30, 2025, in the amount of \$264,123; and

c. Authorize the Director or designee of the Department of Social Services to sign all amendments to the Agreement; and

d. Authorize and direct the Auditor-Controller to amend Fiscal Year 2024-25 Adopted Budget, Community Programs, Fund 001, Appropriation Unit SOC004, increasing appropriations and estimated revenues by \$264,123 (4/5ths Vote).

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 10<sup>th</sup> day of September 2024, by roll call vote:

AYES:Supervisors Alejo, Church, Lopez, Askew, and AdamsNOES:NoneABSENT:None

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting on September 10, 2024.

Dated: September 10, 2024 File ID: RES 24-159 Agenda Item No. 27 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Emmanuel H. Santos, Deputy